Carephone 62

CRS-H62M-GB | F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11

BOSCH

en User Manual






Carephone 62 Table of Contents | en 3
Table of Contents

1 Safety Instructions 5
2 Features 6
3 Scope of Delivery 7
4 Product Description 8
4.1 Unit Description 8
4.2 Emergency call button 8
4.3 Cancel / Action button (S button) 9
4.3.1 Action button: Service call 9
4.3.2 Action button: Direct call 9
4.3.3 Action button: Unit status 9
4.4 Daily button 10
4.5 Sign in / sign out button 10
4.6 Device acknowledgments 11
4.6.1 Light signals 11
4.6.2 Local voice announcements from the unit 12
4.6.3 Error messages 13
5 Installation 14
5.1 Installation recommendations 14
5.2 Placing the Carephone 62 14
5.3 Connecting the Carephone 62 15
5.3.1 PSTN or GSM connection 15
5.3.2 IP connection 16
5.3.3 VoIP connection 16
5.34 Connection configuration 16
5.4 Deinstallation 16
6 Programming 17
6.1 Programming methods 17
6.2 Programming procedure 18
6.2.1 Opening the unit and access the keyboard 18
6.2.2 Entering keyboard programming 18

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



4 en| Table of Contents

Carephone 62

6.2.3 Key functions during keyboard programming 19
6.2.4 Programming steps 19
6.2.5 Special key functions 29
6.3 Test mode 30
7 Additional Devices 31
7.1 Wireless transmitters 31
7.2 Wireless detectors 31
7.3 Wired peripherals 32
7.4 Microphone and loudspeaker connection 33
7.5 microSD memory card 33
751 Installing the microSD memory card 34
7.5.2 Programming with the microSD memory card 36
8 Operation 38
8.1 Emergency Call to a Monitoring Centre 38
8.2 Emergency Call to a Private Phone 38
8.3 Taking Phone Calls 40
8.4 Test instructions 40
9 Maintenance 41
9.1 Cleaning 41
9.2 Battery disposal 41
9.3 Replacing the backup battery 42
A Appendix 46
Al Technical specifications 46
A2 Conformity 48
A3 Wall mounting 48
A4 Drilling template 49
A5 Programming tables 52

Index 55
F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62

Safety Instructions | en 5

1

Safety Instructions

CAUTION!

Read through the safety instructions carefully before using the
unit for the first time. This is important for connection, use and
safety.

— Do not install the unit near a heating appliance.

— Do not expose the unit to direct sunlight.

— Do not install in a wet or humid environment.

—  Never touch the power adapter with wet hands.

— Do not attempt to open the unit or the power adapter.

—  When unplugging the unit from the power outlet, never
pull on the power cord but always grip the power adapter.

—  Connect the Carephone 62 only to a professionally
installed 230 V AC/50 Hz power outlet with a 10 A fuse.

— Do notinstall the Carephone 62 in the proximity of DECT/
GSM telephones, TV sets, large metal objects, microwave
appliances or radio telephones. This will impair the
reception of signals from the wireless transmitter.

— Use only original equipment for cables and power supply.
Any other power adapter could damage the unit.

—  Electrolytes or gases may be emitted from the battery
should it leak under exceptional circumstances. If this
happens, deactivate the unit by isolating it from the phone
network and power supply. Battery replacement must be
carried out by trained service personnel only.

Electrostatic Discharge

Aiad

WARNING!

The Carephone 62 contains highly sensitive electronic
components. It should be opened only in an ESD protected
environment with respect to the following precautions.
Discharge yourself from electrostatic loads by touching a
grounded conductive surface before opening the unit.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



6

en | Features Carephone 62

2

Features

The Carephone 62 has been designed to ensure maximum
security for persons living in their own homes. It can be used to
send emergency calls to a receiver or a telephone.

The person requiring assistance activates a call by pressing a
button on the Carephone 62 or by using a wireless transmitter.
This action establishes a voice connection between the person
requiring assistance and the call receiver.

The device has two basic operating modes:

1. The Carephone 62 is part of a social alarm system that
consists of a monitoring centre that can be reached at any
time and the Carephone itself. Calls are sent to this
monitoring centre.

2. The unit is operated as a standalone unit, in which case
emergency calls will be sent to private phones.

The Carephone 62 provides connections for an external
microphone and an external loudspeaker, as well as wired input
and output, and a microSD memory card. It can be used with up
to 10 wireless transmitters. A signaling device can also be
connected for individuals with speech/hearing difficulties.

microSD Logo is a trademark of SD-3C, LLC.

CAUTION!
No user serviceable parts inside.
This unit should be tested weekly.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62

Scope of Delivery | en 7

3 Scope of Delivery

7 6
eb?'
o
c@‘ep“
5
\
I
\)’:e jone 62 % BOSCH
~
1
1. Carephone 62 including a rechargeable backup battery
2. Wireless transmitter (battery included), with necklace and
bracelet accessories
3. Power supply unit
4. Phone or network cable, optionally with a country-specific
telephone plug
5.  Quick user guide
6. Quick programming guide
7. User manual
CAUTION!

To reduce risk of fire and electric shock, replace only with
identical components and parts.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



8 en| Product Description Carephone 62

4 Product Description

4.1 Unit Description

43 2 1
1. Red emergency call button
2. Cancel / Action button
3. Signin / sign out button
4. Daily button
4.2 Emergency call button

If you require help, press the red emergency call button to
initiate a call.

The call will be answered either by a person at the monitoring
centre or a private individual, according to the programmed
telephone number.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62

Product Description | en 9

4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

Cancel / Action button (S button)

Cancel emergency call

If you have pressed the emergency call button by mistake, you
can cancel the call with the Action button during the pre-alarm
time. Press the Action button until the unit announces "stop".
Calls cannot be cancelled after the pre-alarm time.

Action button: Service call
The Action button can also be used as a service button, when

programmed. If you press the button and hold it for at least 2
seconds, the unit dials a call number that has been
programmed for the service call and you hear the
announcement "service call".

Action button: Direct call
The Action button can be used to make a direct call. When the

Action button is pressed, the Carephone 62 makes one single
call to an analog telephone destination. In case of a call sent by
a direct call, the alarm can also be cancelled after the pre-
alarm.

NOTICE!
A direct call is not possible through an IP connection.

4.3.3

Action button: Unit status
The Action button lights up if there is a malfunction. To check

the unit's status, press the Action button, the status is
announced.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



10 en | Product Description Carephone 62

4.4

4.5

Daily button

The Carephone 62 has a built-in activity monitor, which ensures
that an emergency call is made automatically if the daily button
is not pressed within a preset period of time. The lamp on the
daily button lights up when it should be pressed.

The activity monitor can also be reset by a transmitter. The daily
button is also used for presence marking by staff :

- press 2 seconds upon arrival.

- press shortly upon departure.

Sign in / sign out button

Pressing the sign in / sign out button tells the unit whether you
are currently at home or not.

Sign out

When you leave home, press the sign in / sign out button. You
hear the announcement "sign out ". The activity monitor is
temporarily disabled.

Sign in

When you return home, press the sign in / sign out button
again. You hear the announcement "sign in".

NOTICE!
Calls can be made with the emergency call button or a wireless
transmitter at any time, even after a sign out. This signs you in.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62

Product Description | en 11

4.6 Device acknowledgments
4.6.1 Light signals
The Carephone 62 has four indicator lamps that display the
status of the unit. The symbols have the following meaning:
() Lamp shines bright
O Lamp shines dull
+o’ |Lamp blinks (0.5 s)
‘elle! Lamp blinks fast (0.5 s)
2u Lamp flashes (0.1 s)
41
Status Description or Action Yellow | Green | Blue |Red
Initialization After power on. ‘ ®
Error Error message is o4
announced once. Press o
Action button to repeat.
Standby O
normal mode Unit is in standby.
Standby 20%

battery operation

Standby mode with
service button

the Action button set as

impaired)

Pre-alarm Cancel with Action ‘ ‘
button.

Connection Establish connection. ®

Speak Speak (for the hearing ‘o'
impaired) o

Listen Listen (for the hearing e

Repeated call

When a call is repeated.

Bosch Security Systems

User Manual

F.01U.141.162|Vv3]2012.11




12

en | Product Description

Carephone 62

Status

Description or Action

Yellow

Green | Blue |Red

Call activated

If the call not
acknowledged, a new
call is sent.

O

Call back waiting
time

Pressing Action button

acknowledges the alarm

.0
.| @
e

Signed out,
normal mode

Signed out,
battery operation

The sign in / sign out
button has been
pressed. The activity
monitor is inactive.

Signed in,
normal mode

Signed in,
battery operation

Activity monitor is
active. Press the daily
button every day.

Active time frame,
normal mode

Active time frame,
battery operation

Press the daily button
now.

Pre-alarm activity
monitor

Cancel with the daily
button.

Sign in by staff

4.6.2

When pressing a button

Local voice announcements from the unit

Voice announcement

Meaning

"Emergency call"

When the emergency call button is pressed.

"Call activated"

Connection failed - unit is calling again.

"Stop" When the action button is pressed during the pre-

alarm. The call is cancelled.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 Product Description | en 13

Voice announcement Meaning

"Service call" When the action button is pressed, if it is
programmed as a service button or direct call.

"Emergency call cleared" | When a repeated call is acknowledged on the unit.

"Call ended" When a call back is acknowledged on the unit.

"Radio button[x]" When a wireless transmitter is pressed, x being
the number of the transmitter, from 1 to 10.

"Sign in" When the sign in / sign out button is pressed.

"Sign out" When the sign in / sign out button is pressed.

"Activity monitor, press | Message before the activity monitor expires.
yellow button please" Press the daily button to reset.

"Activity monitor reset" | When the daily button is pressed before the end
of the time frame.

"Alarm input" When the external alarm input is activated.

4.6.3 Error messages
The following error messages are announced locally by the

Carephone 62.
When the Carephone 62 is in synthetic speech disabled mode,
the error messages are announced by sound signals only.

Voice Synthetic speech | Meaning and Action needed
announcement |disabled mode

"Power failure" |1 beep Main power failure.
Check the power connection.

"Line failure" 2 beeps Connection to the telephone network
has been lost. Check the connection.

"Unit battery 3 beeps Backup battery is empty.

empty" Connect to the main power supply.
Contact the monitoring centre.

"Transmission 4 beeps Emergency call not sent.

failure" Contact monitoring centre.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



14 en | Installation Carephone 62

5

Installation

CAUTION!
Before installing and programming the Carephone 62, read the
safety instructions carefully.

5.1

5.2

Installation recommendations

—  Place the unit on a flat and non-slippery surface.

— Do not install on soft surfaces as this impairs voice quality.

— Do not cover the microphone (right-hand side of the unit).

— Alarms are not sent if the telephone line or the IP
connection are out of order.

—  The Carephone must be connected with the power supply.
- Tosend an alarm, at least one alarm receiver (a monitoring
centre or a private phone) and the subscriber number

must be programmed.

—  The power adaptor of the Carephone 62 must placed at
least 10 cm away.

—  When using the Carephone 62 with a GSM gateway, place
them at least 1 m from each other.

—  When using wireless speakers next to the Carephone 62,
place them at least 4 m away. Be aware that some
loudspeakers, if they use the same frequency as the
Carephone 62, could influence the radio reception.

—  Construction materials affect the range of the transmitter.
For example, concrete walls with steel reinforcements
hamper the radio signal more than a brick wall.

—  Location of the Carephone 62 affects the range of the
transmitter. The best place to locate it is a central room.

Placing the Carephone 62

Placing on a surface

The Carephone 62 is designed for use at home. Many items of
furniture are coated with a variety of paints, varnishes and
plastics. The feet of the Carephone 62 may leave marks on
furniture as a result of chemical processes.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 Installation | en 15

Wall mounting

You can set the Carephone 62 to the wall either using a wall
bracket that can be ordered as an accessory, or you can fix the
unit directly to the wall without a bracket. The wall bracket
stabilizes the Carephone 62 and makes installation easier.

See Section A.3 Wall mounting, page 48.

5.3 Connecting the Carephone 62

5.3.1 PSTN or GSM connection
1. Insert the plug of the telephone cord into the socket (1) on

the Carephone 62. Feed the cords through the cable
channels and through the opening on the back of the unit.

2. Fit the plug of the telephone cord into the socket of your
telephone outlet or GSM gateway.

3. Insert the plug of the main power adapter into the socket
(2) on the Carephone 62.

CAUTION!
Only connect the unit to a phone outlet that has been correctly

installed by your telephone service provider. The Carephone 62
is designed to be connected to the public telephone network.

4. Plug the power adapter into the line power outlet.

All the indicator lamps light up for approx. 2 seconds, this is a
battery test. The unit offers a choice of languages and after
selection enters standby mode (see Section 6.2.4 Programming
steps, page 19). The unit can now be programmed.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



16 en | Installation Carephone 62

NOTICE!

The backup battery will now charge up. The specified standby
time is available when the battery is fully charged, after 16
hours. If the Carephone 62 is stored and disconnected, connect
it to the main power supply at least once every 6 months, to
allow the battery to charge.

5.3.2

5.3.3

5.3.4

IP connection
Refer to the user manual of the IP module.

VolP connection
When using a VolP connection, be aware of the following

limitations: network availability, priority of the emergency call,
power failures.

Connection configuration

NOTICE!

In the event of an emergency, the unit must be able to send out
an emergency call even if a phone call is in progress at the time.
The Carephone 62 must interrupt the phone call.

To check whether an emergency call can be sent:

1. Make a phone call as you normally would.

2.  When the phone call is in progress, press the red button.
If the setup is correct, the phone call will be interrupted.

CAUTION!
With a private branch exchange (PABX) there is no guarantee
that a phone call will be interrupted by the emergency call.

54

Deinstallation

To switch off the Carephone 62 and the backup battery, remove
the power plug from the unit.

NOTICE!

If you remove the power plug from your power outlet, the unit
announces "power failure". The unit will switch to battery
operation.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62

Programming | en 17

6

Programming

Before you program the Carephone 62 you must be familiar
with all of the unit's functions. Programming is specifically
intended for trained users.

NOTICE!
Correct programming of the Carephone 62 is important for the
full function of the unit.

6.1

Programming methods

The Carephone 62 can be programmed in different ways:

Local programming with the keyboard
Use the integrated keyboard to program the unit.

Programming with a microSD memory card
See Section 7.5 microSD memory card, page 33.

Remote programming from a monitoring centre

Connect the Carephone 62 to the monitoring centre by pressing
the emergency call button. The monitoring centre can now
download parameters to your Carephone 62.

NOTICE!
Check with your monitoring centre the remote programming
possibilities.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



18 en | Programming Carephone 62

6.2 Programming procedure

6.2.1 Opening the unit and access the keyboard
To access the keyboard, open the unit by lifting the top cover.

@EEEEOGE
®EEEEEE
PREEEEE)

NOTICE!

A quick programming guide is provided on the back side of the
cover of the unit. It is intended for experienced users who are
familiar with programming the Carephone 62.

6.2.2 Entering keyboard programming

1.

On the keyboard, press P at least one second. The unit
announces "Setup" and the version.

Enter the Personal Identification Number (PIN). The PIN
factory setting is 246810. If the PIN is entered correctly,
the unit announces "Selection".

On the keyboard, enter the programming step you wish to
change. The steps can be carried out in any order.

Enter the new setting as required.

Press C to confirm your entries. The Carephone 62
automatically goes to the next programming step or
substep.

To leave the programming mode, press **.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 Programming | en 19

6.2.3 Key functions during keyboard programming

The following key functions can be used at any time.

C Save new settings and go to the next programming step.
Settings that are not confirmed with C will not be saved!

A The setting of the programming step is erased.

* Return to the beginning of the programming mode.
The Carephone 62 announces "Selection".

** | Terminate programming. The Carephone 62 announces: "Setup
ended". Programming also terminates automatically if no entries
are made for 10 minutes.

0 to 9 | Enter the programming data.

P The Carephone 62 announces the programming step’s number and
current setting.

R Reset the Carephone 62. It will then emit a beep. All pending
alarms/calls are cancelled and the Carephone 62 reboots.

6.2.4 Programming steps

Programming the Carephone 62 consists of individual steps,
numbered 01 to 99. A programming step consists of a number
and an associated setting. Press the number of the step that
you want to access.

01 Language selection

When the Carephone 62 is powered on, it announces different languages:
- 1 = German, 2 = Dutch, 3 = French, 4 = English, 5 = Spanish,
0 = synthetic speech disabled. There is no default setting.

03 Radio jamming

The Carephone 62 sends a technical message to the monitoring centre
when a radio signal from another device disturbs it.
- 0= off, 1 = on. Default value is 0.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



20 en|Programming Carephone 62

11- 19 & 10 Destination number of the emergency call recipient

You can enter here the destination number of the emergency call recipient,
either a telephone number, or an IP address.

a. Enter the destination number of the emergency call recipient.
In the case of a telephone number, register the call number as follows:

D05331 83200

Dial tone detection
Area code
Phone number

You can add the following criteria in a telephone call number:
B = Dial pause, D = Dial tone detection.

In the case of an IP address, the call number should be written in numbers
without dots, always with 12 digits. Example: 192168010001.

b. Press C to confirm.

After entering the call number, you must enter the protocol:
— 0 =monitoring centre (protocols RB2000, RB200OE, ANT)
— 1 = monitoring centre (TTnew+ protocol)
- 8 = monitoring centre (CPC protocol)
- 4 =to phone with acknowledgement
- 5 =to phone without acknowledgement (only for direct call)
- 7 = monitoring centre (BS8521 protocol)
- 9 =monitoring centre (RBIP protocol)

The Carephone 62 goes automatically to the next programming step and
you can enter the next call number. When an emergency call is sent and if
the call to the first call number is not successful, the Carephone 62 will try
the next numbers in the sequence 11 to 10. If the last number has been
dialed unsuccessfully, the unit starts with the first number again and
continues until it sends an emergency call successfully. A single
programmed telephone number will be tried 12 times. The maximum
number of dial attempts can be set. By default, it is set to 15 attempts.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 Programming | en 21

23 Waiting time for repeated emergency call

An emergency call is repeated to check the arrival of staff until it is
acknowledged by pressing the Action button on the Carephone 62, or the
repeated call is disabled by the monitoring centre. The emergency call is
repeated when the defined waiting time is exceeded.

—  Enter a time between 0 and 99 minutes. 0 = off. Default value is 0.

24 Confirmation with call

When the repeated emergency call has been locally acknowledged, you can

speak directly to the monitoring centre.

— 0= off (no call is made), 1 = a call is made to the monitoring centre.
Default value is 0.

25 Radio transmission monitoring

The Carephone 62 can monitor the wireless transmitters that are assigned.
The wireless transmitters send a signal to the Carephone 62 at regular
intervals. A failure message is sent to the monitoring centre if the
Carephone 62 does not receive this signal at least once a week.

- 0= off, 1 = on. Default value is 0.

26 Call back waiting time

The call back function enables the help provider or monitoring centre to
terminate an alarm after having acknowledged it. The Carephone must be
called back, or the Action button must be pressed, after an alarm has been
acknowledged. Define the waiting time after the acknowledgement, during
which a call back will be accepted. If this call back waiting time has
elapsed, then a new call will be sent by the Carephone.

—  Enter a time between 0 and 9 minutes. 0 = off. Default value is 0.

27 Presence marking - Service done

The presence marking function allows staff members to mark their
presence or signal that the service is done by pressing the daily button.
This is handled without a speak/listen connection and does not require an
answer by the operator. When the presence marking is activated, the
destination numbers to be called are set in the call sequence of step 58.
This function resets the activity monitor, which must be set. See step 40.
— 0= off, 1 = on. Default value is 0.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



22 en| Programming Carephone 62

28 Call forwarding

It is possible for the monitoring centre (if it supports this functionality) to
ask the Carephone 62 to forward the current call to a new destination
using a specified protocol. This step is used to allow the Carephone 62 to
use the specified protocol, or to force it to use telephone protocol. This
function is only possible with protocols RB200OE (target 0), CPC (target 3)
and RBIP (target 9).
- 0= forwarding to another number, 1 = forwarding to a telephone.
Default value is 0.

29 Hear/speech impaired

This function is dedicated to users with speaking or hearing difficulties.
Once a connection to the monitoring centre has been established, the
signaling device is activated to advise the user that he or she is through to
the monitoring centre (the centre is listening). If the user now presses the
emergency call button again, the message emergency call is sent to the
monitoring centre. If the stop button is pressed, then the recorded
message (e.g. "everything is okay") is sent to the monitoring centre.

- 0=off,1=o0n (see also programming step 72). Default value is 1.

30 Device number

When an emergency call is made, this number is sent to the monitoring
centre. The number can be up to 12 digits long. Numbers 0000, 9998, 9999
and 999999 may not be used. Default value is 1248.

31 Sign in / sign out

To specify whether the sign in or sign out of the activity monitor will
initiate a call to a call recipient, choose:
— 0= without call, 1 = with call. Default value is 0.

32 Call progress tones audible

You can choose to hear the call progress tones when the Carephone makes
a call.
— 0 =not audible, 1 = audible. Default value is 0.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 Programming | en 23

33 Speak / Listen command audible

You can choose to hear the commands when the Carephone switches
between speak and listen in half-duplex mode.
— 0 =not audible, 1 = audible. Default value is 1.

34 Personal voice recording

For calls to telephone connections, a recorded message can be sent
instead of the subscriber's number. Maximum message length is 6
seconds.

a. Press D to start recording.

b. The unit announces "This is the social alarm unit”. A signal tone

introduces the recording of your message.

c. Speak your message.

d. Recording is ended with a signal tone.

e. Press F to play back your voice recording.
To delete your voice recording, press the A key.
To end the recording early, press the E key.
This function is only available through keyboard programming.

40 Activity monitor

The time for the activity monitor can be set between 15 minutes and 31
hours in steps of 15 minutes.

a. Enter the number of hours (example: 24 for 24 hours).

b. Press C to confirm.

c. Enter O for O min, 1 for 15 min, 2 for 30 min and 3 for 45 min.

d. Press C to confirm.
Programming 00 (O hours and O minutes) deactivates the activity monitor.
Programming 99 means the time frame is set by the monitoring centre or
through an SD card. This can only be used if the unit gets regularly real-
time clock updates from a monitoring center. Check with your monitoring
centre.
Special feature for passive alarms:
It is also possible to program an automatic activation of the sign out
status. To activate this special feature, enter 4 for 0 min, 5 for 15 min, 6 for
30 min and 7 for 45 min. In this case, any intrusion alarm will be silent. To
use this mode, at least one transmitter must be programmed as a motion
detector (see programming steps 80 to 89). Default value is 00.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



24 en | Programming Carephone 62

41 to 45 IP Module programming steps

Refer to the user manual of the IP Module, these are optional steps.

50 to 58 Alarm type links

It is possible to link an alarm type to specific call numbers. Each
programming step refers to a certain alarm type.
—  50: wireless transmitter (emergency call with a wireless transmitter)
—  51: emergency call (with the Carephone 62)
—  B2:fire / intrusion
- b53: repeated emergency call and local confirmation
— bB4:signin/ sign out
—  55: service call / direct call. The direct call can only made to a
telephone without acknowledgement. A single attempt will be made.
—  B6: technical messages 1 (power failure, power restored, unit battery
failure, unit battery low, line failure, line restored)
-  B7: technical messages 2 (automatic test call, radio jamming, radio
transmission monitoring, transmitter battery low)
Choose which destination numbers 1 to 10 are associated with each alarm
type (call sequence). If no destination number is entered, then all
programmed call numbers will be called. It is not possible to have the
same destination number twice.
—  58: registration call / presence marking - service done
Registration call: after an emergency call, the destination number
entered in setting 58 will be called for registration purposes. The call
destination must be a monitoring centre.
Presence marking - service done: see step 27.
Choose which call numbers 1 to 10 are associated with this alarm type
(call sequence). If no destination number is entered, then no call is made.
It is not possible to have the same destination number twice.

60 Number of announcements when calling a telephone

Specify how often the Carephone will announce the recorded message.
— 0 =no announcement, from 1 to 9 for the required number of
announcements. Default value is 2.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 Programming | en 25

61 Incoming call recognition

Incoming phone calls can be accepted and terminated by the Carephone

62’s emergency call button or by using the wireless transmitter if it is

programmed for emergency call initiation. The ring tone on the Carephone

62 can be switched on or off and the volume can be adjusted.

- 0= off (no incoming call can be answered and terminated by the
wireless transmitter or call button)

- 1= withring tone

- 2= with loud ring tone

- 3 =with soft ring tone

— 4 = without ring tone (only the phone rings)

—  Default value is 0.

62 Loudspeaker volume

This step is used to program the default volume as well as the maximum
and minimum settings. The default volume is the volume at which the
monitoring centre communicates via the Carephone 62.

Minimum setting is low volume. Maximum setting is high volume. Both can
be adjusted by the monitoring centre during a call.

Use settings 1 to 8 to program these three volumes. Default values are 4, 6
and 2.

63 Acoustical feedback for technical failures

The Carephone 62 can be set to announce technical failures through the
LED lamps and the loudspeaker, or through the LED lamps only.

- 0= loudspeaker off

- 1 =loudspeaker on

— 2 =|oudspeaker on from 7:00 to 21:00

Setting 2 is only available when the Carephone 62 is connected to a
monitoring centre that regularly gives real-time clock updates to the unit.
Check with your monitoring centre. Default value is 1.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



26 en | Programming Carephone 62

70 Automatic test call interval

You can program the interval between automatic test calls from the
Carephone 62 to the monitoring centre in days. In addition, there is a test
call after power up or leaving programming mode, as well as a test call per
randomization.

—  Select from 1 to 28 days.

- 0=off

—  Default value is 0.

71 Action button (S button)

The Action button can be configured differently according to your needs:

- 0-=off

— 1 =service button / direct call (e.g. service call to a monitoring centre
or direct call to a relative)

— 3 = activate relay output (e.g. a door opener)

—  Default value is 0.

72 Activate output

The Carephone 62 provides a potential-free relay output with a normally
open switch contact. The way the output reacts can be programmed.
- 0-=off

— 1 =speak / listen connection and repeated emergency call

- 8= outgoing emergency call

- 4 =incoming call recognition

- 5 =wireless transmitter

- 6 =remote activation

— 7 =speak / listen connection

- 8 =pre-alarm

— 9 =pre-alarm and speak / listen connection

—  Default value is 0.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 Programming | en 27

73 Assign input

The Carephone 62 provides external inputs. The function assigned can be
programmed:

— 0 = external activity monitor reset

- 1 =emergency call button

- 2 =service call

- 3 =external input

- 9 =firealarm

- B = motion detection

—  Default value is 0.

After your choice, the input can be chosen as a:
— 0 =normally open contact (closing)

— 1 =normally closed contact (opening)

74 Silent alarm

The Carephone 62 can send silent alarms. When this is activated, the
loudspeaker of the Carephone 62 is turned off. Only the microphone
remains active.

- 0= off, 1 = on. Default value is 0.

75 Individual PIN code

The Carephone 62 is delivered with the factory setting 246810 for the PIN
code. It is recommended not to change this code. If you need to change
this code, take care to write it down to find it easily. The PIN code is reset
when resetting the unit to its factory settings.

77 Pre-alarm time

The pre-alarm time of the Carephone 62 can be programmed. This is the
time within which an emergency call that has been initiated can still be
stopped.

—  Select a setting, in steps of 10 seconds, between 0 and 6.

- 0=off,1=10s,2=20s, etc. Default value is 1.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



28 en | Programming Carephone 62

81-89 & 80 Assigning wireless transmitters

Registered wireless transmitters can be programmed to trigger different

alarm functions, e.g. a fire alarm. First, register the wireless transmitters

on the Carephone 62: refer to programming steps 90-99. To assign a

function to the wireless transmitter 91, select programming step 81.

— 0 =emergency call with a wireless transmitter (see step 50)

- 1 =emergency call with the Carephone 62 (see step 51)

— 2 = activity monitor reset with unit feedback (wireless daily button)

- 3 =signin/ sign out (see step 54)

— 4 = action button (see step 71)

- b =external input (when step 73 is set to 3)

— 6 = activity monitor reset without unit feedback (motion detection)

— 7 = connection to a destination number (with acknowledgement),
then enter the call sequence as a second parameter. First, press A to
delete the current value, then choose which call numbers 1 to 10 are
associated with this alarm function.

— 8= output assigned in programming step 72

- 9 =firealarm

- B = motion detection

— D = extended programming (access to these parameters with a
microSD memory card or remote programming)

91-99 & 90 Registering wireless transmitters

Up to 10 wireless transmitters or detectors can be registered with a code
number contained in the transmitter itself. These code numbers must be
stored in the Carephone 62. To register a wireless transmitter:

a. Select programming step 91.

b. The Carephone 62 announces: "Selection 91 is..."

c. Press the button of the corresponding wireless transmitter.

d. The Carephone 62 announces: "Selection 91 is..."

e. Press C to confirm. The wireless transmitter is now stored.
Restoring the factory settings deletes all registered wireless transmitters.

NOTICE!
If you try to register again a wireless transmitter with the same
code number, the Carephone 62 announces "failure”.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 Programming | en 29

6.2.5 Special key functions

Restore the programming steps to the factory settings
—  Press P and R together for at least two seconds.

—  The unit announces: "Setup reset".

The unit is now ready for language selection.

CAUTION!
This function deletes all user settings and restores the factory
settings instead!

Reset the Carephone 62
—  Press R for at least one second.
The unit emits a beep and the unit reboots.

Easy wireless transmitter registering on the keyboard
Press P, 9 and 1 together for at least two seconds.
The unit waits for a wireless signal.

Press the button of the wireless transmitter.

Press C to confirm.
The code number of the wireless transmitter is registered in
Selection 91 (erasing the previous code number).

NOTICE!
If you try to register again a wireless transmitter with the same
code number, the Carephone 62 announces "failure".

Easy wireless transmitter registering with top-cover installed

—  Press buttons <Yellow> <Green> together for at least two
seconds.

—  The unit waits for a wireless signal.

—  Press the button of the wireless transmitter.

—  The unit acknowledges with a beep.

—  Press the button of the same transmitter to confirm.

—  The unit acknowledges with two beeps.

The code number of the wireless transmitter is registered in

Selection 91 (erasing the previous code number).

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



30 en | Programming Carephone 62

6.3

Enter easy unit ID programming

—  Press P, 3 and 0 together for at least two seconds.

—  The unit goes directly to Programming Step 30.

—  Type the unit ID (device number) with numeric keys, the
unit ID can be up to 12 digits long.

-  Press C to confirm.

Remote programming (incoming)

—  Press buttons <Yellow> <Green> <Grey> together for at
least two seconds.

The device acknowledges by announcing "Setup activated" and

enters the incoming remote programming mode.

Test mode

You can set the Carephone 62 into test mode. Pressing the
wireless transmitter or the emergency call button generates an
acoustical signal without starting an alarm.

Enter test mode

—  Press P and A together for at least one second.

—  The Carephone 62 announces "test".

-  Press 9,0andC.

During 3 minutes, the red lamp flashes every two seconds and

the Carephone 62 emits a short beep every five seconds.

—  Press the button of a registered wireless transmitter.

—  When the Carephone 62 receives the signal from a
registered wireless transmitter, it emits a long beep.

NOTICE!

Every time the Carephone 62 receives a signal from a registered
wireless transmitter, the three-minute time frame is reset.

If no signal from a registered wireless transmitter is received,
the Carephone 62 returns to standby.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62

Additional Devices | en 31

7

7.1

Additional Devices

Wireless transmitters

The wireless transmitter that is supplied with the Carephone 62
is designed to make emergency calls and allows you to move
around your home within radio range.

&

Always carry the wireless transmitter with you when you are at
home.

To make an emergency call using the wireless transmitter:

—  press the button on the wireless transmitter.

—  The indicator lamp lights up once as confirmation.

—  The Carephone 62 announces "radio button [x]" (x being
the number of the transmitter) and the call is activated.

An emergency call made by mistake can be cancelled during

the pre-alarm by pressing the Action button on the Carephone

62.

CAUTION!

The radio range between the wireless transmitter and the
Carephone 62 depends largely on the environment in which the
devices are used. Test the range within your own environment!

7.2

Wireless detectors

Up to 10 wireless detectors, such as a smoke detector or a
motion detector, can be registered in the Carephone 62.
These detectors must be registered according to programming
step 91-99 & 90 Registering wireless transmitters.

At installation, these detectors can have an input assignment,
see programming step 81-89 & 80 Assigning wireless
transmitters.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



32 en | Additional Devices Carephone 62

7.3 Wired peripherals
A socket to connect an external input is provided on the back of
the Carephone 62. The relay output and an external device are
connected using a cord with an RJ45 plug.
NOTICE!
Before you install and connect an external wired device,
disconnect the Carephone 62 from the telephone line and
power supply.
Explanation of the pin functions
Pin view RJ45 plug Function
Pin 1 do not connect
Pin 1 Sng | PiN 2 external input GND
e Pin 3 do not connect
N
§ s Pin 4 not used
N
N § Pin 5 relay output NC (normally closed)
D : | Pin 6 relay output C (common)
§ Pin 7 relay output NO (normally open)
Pin 8 external input signal

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 Additional Devices | en 33

7.4 Microphone and loudspeaker connection

An external microphone and an external loudspeaker can be
connected. Open the top cover of the unit and remove the
battery pack cover to access the compartment. Locate the
sockets of the microphone (1) and loudspeaker (2) and plug in
the corresponding jacks. Fasten the cables into the channels on
the battery pack cover.

7.5 microSD memory card

€re
M

The Carephone 62 can be equipped with a microSD memory
card to perform a fast and easy programming.
First, install the microSD memory card.

NOTICE!
Use only a microSD memory card of maximum 2 GB capacity.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



34 en | Additional Devices Carephone 62

7.5.1 Installing the microSD memory card
CAUTION!
When inserting or removing the microSD memory card, make
sure that the power supply unit is disconnected from the socket
on the back of the Carephone 62. See Section 5.3.1 PSTN or
GSM connection, page 15, socket number 2.

1. Remove the plug of the power supply unit from the socket
on the Carephone 62.

2. Open the top cover of the unit to access to the connection
compartment. The location of the microSD port is
indicated in the following diagram.

3. Take the microSD memory card in the hand and place it
with the contacts facing you, as on the drawing.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 Additional Devices | en 35

4. Insert the microSD memory card in the slot and push it
until you feel the mechanism has clutched it.

5. Insert the plug of the power supply unit from the socket on
the Carephone 62.

6. Perform the programming action that you wish. See
Section 7.5.2 Programming with the microSD memory card,
page 36.

7. When you are finished and wish to remove the microSD
memory card, remove the plug of the power supply unit
from the socket on the Carephone 62.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



36 en | Additional Devices Carephone 62

7.5.2

8. To disengage it from the slot, simply push on the end of
the microSD memory card and gently pull it out.

Programming with the microSD memory card
Programming the Carephone 62 with the microSD memory card

consists of calling up different programming functions. These
programming functions are executed with special key
combinations.

NOTICE!

Before programming with the microSD memory card, make sure
that the Carephone 62 is connected to the mains with the
power supply unit.

Press the key combination of your choice and the unit will
perform the function associated to it.

NOTICE!

Before reading from the microSD memory card, make sure that
it contains a file. Before writing to the microSD memory card,
make sure that it is not write-protected. Existing files with same
names will be overwritten.

Read settings from the microSD memory card to the
Carephone 62:

Function

Press together for at least 2 seconds:

Read factory settings P,Fand1

Read user settings P,Fand 2

Read firmware P,Fand 3

Read user settings

(programming steps 91 and 30 P,Fand 4

will not be modified)

NOTICE!

After reading the firmware to the Carephone 62 (key
combination P, F and 3), make sure to perform a test alarm.
See Section 8.4 Test instructions, page 40.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems




Carephone 62 Additional Devices | en 37

Write settings from the Carephone 62 to the microSD memory

card:
Function Press together for at least 2 seconds:
Write factory settings P,Dand 1
Write user settings P, D and 2

Write the event history: the last P,Dand 3
500 events within the Carephone
62 are copied into a file on the
microSD memory card.

In all cases, the unit beeps and the corresponding settings are
copied into a file on the microSD memory card. When it has
finished, the unit beeps again and returns to standby.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11




38 en | Operation

Carephone 62

8 Operation

8.1 Emergency Call to a Monitoring Centre

How the emergency call is processed at the monitoring centre

1.

ok wbd

Initiate an emergency call with the Carephone 62 or the
wireless transmitter.

The emergency call is sent.

An operator at the monitoring centre takes your call.
Speak to the operator.

Wait until assistance arrives.

8.2 Emergency Call to a Private Phone

The Carephone 62 can be programmed to send an emergency

call to a private phone. The emergency call from the Carephone
62 is received just like a normal phone call.

How the emergency call is received on a private phone line

1.

w

Initiate an emergency call with the Carephone 62 or the
wireless transmitter.

The emergency call is sent.

The person picks up the phone.

The Carephone 62 announces immediately "call, call" to
the person rendering assistance.

This is followed by an announcement telling the person
how the emergency call was made, e.g. with the
emergency call button or the wireless transmitter, and who
made it.

The announcement can be repeated as often as required
by pressing 2 on the phone.

When the announcement ends, a speak / listen connection
in hands-free mode is set up between the person calling
for assistance and the person answering the call.

The call remains connected for approx. 3 minutes.

Three tones sound when the time has expired.

Press 0 to terminate the call.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 Operation | en 39

CAUTION!

If the person receiving the emergency call hangs up without
terminating by pressing 0, the alarm will not be properly
processed. The Carephone 62 considers that the alarm is still
ongoing and will automatically dial the next destination number
in the programmed sequence. If there is only one destination
number programmed into the Carephone 62, it will call again
that same number.

9. You can extend the call by a further 3 minutes by pressing
1 on the phone. The call can be extended as often as
required.

NOTICE!

Instead of the subscriber number, a personal message can be
recorded, e.g. "This is Mrs. Brown's emergency call unit...",
see Section 6.2.4 Programming steps, page 19.

Key functions on the destination phone
The following key functions on the destination phone can be
used for an emergency call with the Carephone 62.

Key Function

0 Terminate and acknowledge the call.

1 Extend the call by another 3 minutes.

2 Repeat the alarm message.

3 Speak with normal volume to the Carephone 62.

4 Listen to the Carephone 62.

5 Increase the volume and speak to the Carephone 62.

6 Reduce the volume and speak to the Carephone 62.

7 Duplex mode (two-way operation).

8 & 0 | Cancel the repeated call function for the call by pressing 8 then 0.

9 Reject the call and terminate. The Carephone 62 dials the next
number on the list.

# Remote activation of the relay output, only when programming

step 72 is set to 6, see Section 6.2.4 Programming steps, page 19.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



40 en | Operation Carephone 62

8.3

84

Taking Phone Calls

The Carephone 62 can be programmed so that you can take
phone calls using the emergency call button on the unit or using
the wireless transmitter. The programming step 61 must not be
set to 0. See programming step 61 Incoming call recognition.

Taking phone calls with the Carephone 62

—  To take a phone call with the Carephone 62, press the
emergency call button when the phone rings.

— To terminate the call, press the emergency call button
again.

Taking phone calls with the wireless transmitter

—  To take a phone call with the wireless transmitter, press
the button of your wireless transmitter when the phone
rings.

— To terminate the call, press the button of your wireless
transmitter again.

Test instructions

Make sure to perform a test regularly, by sending a manual test
alarm with the wireless transmitter. This will test the wireless
connection between the transmitter and the Carephone 62, and
will also test the connection of the Carephone 62 to the
monitoring center. This must be done at least once a week.

Perform a test
- Press the button of the wireless transmitter.
— The Carephone 62 should call the monitoring centre.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62

Maintenance | en

41

9

9.1

9.2

Maintenance

The installer should perform the following checks:

—  Check the unit’s housing for damage such as cracks or
chips.

— Test the key functions and check that the spaces in
between the keys are clean.

—  Regularly check the cords for damage.

Cleaning

—  Regularly clean the surface of the Carephone 62 with a soft

cloth. If required, dampen the cloth lightly with a pH-
neutral cleaning product.

— Do not spray cleaning product onto the unit housing.
The surface of the housing can be damaged by abrasive
products or products containing alcohol, cleaning

products containing alcohol or vinegar, cleaning products

for glass or plastics, disinfectants except Incidur®©,
methylated spirits, petroleum ether, other aggressive
agents.

— If necessary, remove the top cover of the Carephone 62

and clean the spaces in between the buttons. For cleaning

purposes, the buttons can be detached by applying light

pressure.

Battery disposal

Battery distributors are required by law to take back used

batteries; they must not be thrown away as household waste.
Please return used batteries to your specialist retailer or take

them to a recycling centre intended for this purpose.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



42 en | Maintenance Carephone 62

9.3 Replacing the backup battery

The backup battery of the Carephone 62 has a limited operating

life and should be replaced after 3 years. To replace the battery:

1. Disconnect the power cord from the unit.

2. Disconnect the plug of the backup battery from the
Carephone.

3. Release the battery pack cover from the two clips, by
levering up with a screwdriver.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Maintenance | en 43

Carephone 62

Open the battery pack cover.

4.

Lever off the battery with a screwdriver and release it from

5.

the two braces. Pull it out gently from its location.

F.01U.141.162|Vv3]2012.11

User Manual

Bosch Security Systems



44 en | Maintenance Carephone 62

6. Place the new battery with one brace engaged.

7. Push the side of the new battery over the other brace until
it is clipped.

8. Push on the end of the new battery to place it precisely
into its location.

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 Maintenance | en 45

9. Connect the plug of the backup battery into the socket.
The plug can be reversed.
10. Close the battery pack cover.

NOTICE!
In order to reach the maximum battery capacity, the battery has
to be discharged and re-charged 2 to 3 times before first use.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



46 en|

Carephone 62

A

Appendix

A.1 Technical specifications
Dimensions (Hx W x D) |55 x 160 x 230 mm
Weight approximately 0.7 kg

Permissible temperature

operation: +5°C to +40°C
storage: - 20°C to +60 °C

Humidity

85%

Switched-mode power
supply

Adapter 230 V primary, 7.5 V secondary

Backup battery

4.8 V NiMH battery, 1.6 Ah

Battery lifetime

typically 86 hours, minimum 65 hours with one
30 minute call

with IP module: typically 40 hours, minimum
30 hours with one 30 minute call

Values at date of purchase and a fully charged
battery

Current consumption

approx. 95 mA standby with power supply
approx. 12 mA standby in battery operation

Phone line connection

PSTN

Dial mode Tone dial
Frequency 869.2125 MHz
Receiver complies with class 1 as specified in

EN 300220-1 V2.1.1

Protection class

IP32 (IP30 wall mounting),
IP67 wireless transmitter

Environmental class

Class 1

Max. number of wireless
transmitters or detectors

10

Emergency call protocols

Multi-protocol enabled (RB2000, RB200OE,
ANT, TTnew+, CPC, BS8521, RBIP, telephone)

Programmable call
numbers

10 call numbers with up to 22 digits and
freely assignable to any type of trigger group.

F.01U.141.162 | Vv3]2012.11

User Manual

Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 en 47

Volume settings 8 levels

Voice message Recordable

Hands-free range >5m

Available languages German, Dutch, French, English, Spanish
Accessibility synthetic speech disabled mode

User guidance Voice output and LED indication
Programming integrated keyboard,

possibilities serial connection with a PC,

microSD memory card (2 GB maximum
capacity, Sandisk or Kingston),

remote programming from monitoring centre,
separate configuration manager,

protected by PIN

Inputs and outputs 1 input and 1 relay output (max 30 VDC)
Serial connection

IP connection (optional)

microSD port

3.5 mm jack external loudspeaker and
microphone

GSM gateway (optional)

CE Directives CE (R&TTE 1999/5/EC, LVD 73/23/EEC,
EMC 89/336/EEC)

Standards complied with | EN50134-2

EN50134-3

EN301489-1 v1.8.1

EN301489-3v1.4.1

EN300220-2 v2.1.2 Class 1 radio receiver
EN50371

EN60950-1

EN50130-4

EN55022

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



48 en|

Carephone 62

A.2

A.3

Conformity

All connected parts must meet the electric strength of TNV3, EN
60950. The Carephone 62 is designed for operation on the
public analog telephone network and ethernet network. The
wireless transmitter that is supplied with the unit uses the
frequency specially reserved for social alarm calls in Europe.
We, Bosch Security Systems, declare that the above mentioned
products are manufactured in compliance with EU Directives 5/
1999/EC, LVD 73/23/EEC, EMC 89/336/EEC.

Wall mounting

For wall mounting you will need two screws with a shank
diameter of less than 5 mm and a head diameter between 7

and 9 mm, and two suitable wall plugs.

1. Position the plugs and screws so that the distance
between the screw centres measures 95 mm: use the
drilling template on the next page.

2. Locate the screws in the holes on the back of the unit.

3. Adjust the screw depth.

>5mm
95 mm

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 en 49

A4 Drilling template
The drilling template can be used if this document is printed to
the correct scale: DIN A5 (148 x 210 mm).

)
(%

95 mm

p
%

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



50 en|

Carephone 62

This page is left intentionally blank.

F.01U.141.162 | Vv3]2012.11 User Manual

Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62 en 51

This page is left intentionally blank.

Bosch Security Systems User Manual F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11



Carephone 62

en |

52

tables

Programming

A5

0 00

(Adws)

3

0

0

8 v ¢ I

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

sBunjes Aiojoeq

“19}u8d Bunoyuow e woyy sajepdn 3000 awi-|eas Auenbal s)ab jun ayy )i sjqissod Ajuo ,

wuele aAIssed }Jsiiy JOJe UoISNIUI JO UOHEANOR OELIOINE 1O} (UIWGH=/ ‘UIQE=9 ‘UIWG|=G ‘UIWQ=) /" "¥
. 19)ua0 Bunojuow ay} Aq jos awely awn = 66 ‘YO = 00 (uw gL x) €0 sinoy 1g°0

SpU0oes 9 Xew

a[qipne = | ‘s[qipne jou = o
a[qipne = | ‘s[qipne jou = o

0 UM = | ‘[[EO INOYIM = O
ipesn o4 jou Aew 666666 PUE 6666 ‘8666 ‘0000 Siequinu
‘anusd Bupoyuow uo Buipuadap ‘sHBIP Z1/9 :00029Y ‘SHBIP ¥ (INV

uo=| yo=0

"auoydaje) e 0} BupJemio) = | ‘Jaquinu Jayjoue o) Buipiemio) = o
uo=| 'yo=0

40 = ‘sejnuiw "0

uo=| 'yo=0

uo=| 'yo=0

40 = 0 ‘SaINUIW 660

1000j01d dI1gY = 6

j090j01d | 26859 = /
JuawaBpajmouso. JnoyyMm suoyd o) = G
Juswabpajmoude yum suoyd o} = |
1000j01d OdD = €

j0o0joud +mau| | = |

j000}01d yosog = 0

7[030101d 95600)

10p Jnoyym ‘spbip z1.
isassalppe d|

a ‘g ‘sybip :si1sjoelRYD ZZ "Xew
sJaquinu auoud| os03014 Jaquinu uoneunsag
TIoquinu UOHEURSap 19jug

u=1|‘yo=0
ysiueds = g ‘ysiibug = ¢ ‘youal4 = ¢ ‘YoINQ = g ‘Uewlas = | ‘pajqesip Yyosads oeYUAS = O

sbBuipeg zg9 auoydaien

Jojuow A

oY

BuIpi09a1 9910A [BUOSIAY

||qIpPne puewwWod us)si] / eads
3|qIpne sauo) ssaiboud |le)

no ubis / ul ubig

Jaquinu 81AeQ

paJiedw yosads/iesq
Buipiemioy gD

3uop 3VIAISS - B

pew soussald
awi Buniem xoeq gD
Bulioyuow uoIssIWSUE) Olpey

(1] uoljewyuo)

|leo Aouabiawa pajeadau Joy awiy Buniepy

0} Jequinu uoneunsaq
6 Jaquinu uoneunsaq
g Jaquinu uoneunsag
/ Jaquinu uoljeunsaq
9 Jaquinu uoneunseq
G Jaquinu uoneunseq
¥ Jaquinu uoneunseq
€ Jaquinu uoneunseq
Z Jaquinu uoneunseq
| Jaquinu uoneunseq

Buiwwef oipey
uonoajas abenbue]

SINPON dI B} JO [eNUBW JBSN B} O} J8Jal : G O} L7

oy

e

€€
(43
e
0€
62
8c
x4
9
14
4
€2

oL
6l
8l
LL
9l
Sl
14
€l
(4
23

€0
10

dajs Bujwweiboid

Bosch Security Systems

User Manual

F.01U.141.162 | Vv3]2012.11



53

| en

ooocoooooo
NI NI I I YN )

=)

Carephone 62

08 I/ 08 01 Joniwisues) ssaRIM 06

68 68 6 Jopiwsuel) ssajIIN 66
Buiwweiboid papusixe =
88 uonoa)ep uonow = g 88 8 Joplisues ssolpIM - 86
wiele aly =
5 (g deis @9s) paubisse indino = g 8 L Jopiwsues) ssoppliM - L6
98 Jaquinu 8uoyd [ENpIAIPU UE O} UOIJOBUUOD = / 9% 9 JonIWSUE]} SSOIIM || 96
JIUN By} UO YOBqPaB) JNOYIM 18581 JOIUOW AJATIOE = 9
g8 (g 0110s ‘g2 days) ndul [euselxa = G g8 G Joplwisuel) SSaRIIAN - G6
(12 days) uoyng uonoe =
v8 (g des) 1o ubis / uy ubis = ¢ 8  JopIWSUEl) SSOlRIM | 16
JIUN By} UO YOBQPAS) Y}IM S8 JOJUOW AYAIOE = Z
€8 (1G days) jeo AousBiaws = | €8 € opisuBL SSILIM - €6
28 (0g days) Jepiwsuel) ssajaum = 28 Z JonIWSUE]} SSOlRIM || 26
] 18 | Jepiwsuel} ssajIIM L6
oL 6 8 L 9 S ¥ ¢ 2T I\ Bbumeg  19bie) 8po)
1 10 = 0 ‘(spuooss o} X) 9°0 own wuele-aid £/
0L 89 ¥ ¢ 670 ‘sH 8pod NId [BNPIAIPY| | G/
0 uo=|yo=0 wiejejuslis L
(Buiuado) JoejU0D pasoo Ajlewlou = | uoijo8)ap uolow = g ‘wiele ally = g ‘Indul [euIB)Xa = ¢ ‘|[eD OIAISS =
0 € (Buisopo) yoeju0o uado Ajlewsou =g S induj ‘uopnq |jeo Aouabiawa = | ‘josal Jojuow AJANOE [BUIBIXS = indur ubissy - €2
UO[OBUUI0D UB)SI| / yeads pue wuefe-aid = 6 ‘wiefe-a1d = g ‘UOOBULOD US)SI| /3feads = /.
‘UOIJEAIOE BJ0oWal = 9 ‘ISPIWSUEL) SSBJAIM = G ‘UoNIUBoDal (gD Bulooul = ¢
0 2o AousbBiewsa Buiobino = ¢ ‘|lea Aousbiswe pajeadal pue UOROBUUOD UB)SI| /3eads = | ‘Yo = 0 ndino sleAdy  z2
0 Indino Aejai 8jeAljoe = ¢ ‘UoPNg BJIAIBS = | ‘O = 0 (uopng Q) uopng uondy L2
0 140 =0 ‘skep gz0 |eAIB)UI |[ED 1S8) Dewony 0/
“Jejue0 Buuiojiuow e wouy sajepdn 300jo awi-[eas AeinBal sjeb Jun ay) ji ajqissod Ajuo ,
L +00:42 01 00:Z WOl = Z ‘U0 = | ‘Yo =0 SIn|le} [201UYOa) IO} YOBQPAS) [20)SNOJY €9
z 9 I 8| :BNJOA UIW 8" :OWN|OA Xew 8| BWNoA JInejep awnjoA Jeeadspno  z9
0 2u0} Bul INOYIM = 1 ‘8U0) BuL HOS UM = ¢ 'auo} Bul pnoj YIM = Z ‘auo) Bul yym = | ‘4o = o 1uB0oal ||eo Buiwoou| L9
[4 40=0'6""0 suoydaja) e Bul||ed UBYM SJUSWSOUNOULE JO JoqWINN 09
auop 20IAIBS - BupeW 9ouUssald / (€0 uonensiBay | 85
8 L 9 GG v ¢ T} Z sebessaw [eoluyoa] /g
8 . 9GS v €z “9pEW S} [[BO OU = PAIBJUB S| JAQUINU UOIEUNSSP Ou Ji gG dals | sebessel [eoueL | 9g
8 .96 v ¢€c) 'SI9qUINU [[E (|80 = PaIsjUS S| JAqUINU UORBUNSSP OU Ji /G 0} 0g Sdals B0 1081IP /|0 QJINSS | GG
8 .96 ¥ ¢ 2l o ubis / ul ublg | G
8 /. 9G¥V €2 | "30IM)} J8QUINU UOHBUNS3P SUIES BU} dAeY 0} 3|gissod Jou UONEWIUOO 00| PUE |80 Aouablows pajeaday  £G
V Yim Jespp
8 L 96 v el (0} J8quINU UOjEUNSSP SUBSW () UOREBUNSSP [[20 dAR0adSal = 6 0} 0 uoisniul /34 2§
8 L 9 G Vv e | : SUOIJeUNS3pP [[BD By} Jajua. |leo Aousbiewz  Lg
8 L 9 G Vv e | Jeplwsues SsofRIM 05
8 L 9 S ¥ € 2 |1 oL 6 8 L 9 S v € T | dajs bulwweiboid
sBues Aiojoey :9ouanbas ||e)

F.01U.141.162|Vv3]2012.11

User Manual

Bosch Security Systems



54 en|

Carephone 62

This page is left intentionally blank.

F.01U.141.162 | Vv3]2012.11 User Manual

Bosch Security Systems



Carephone 62

Index | en 55

Index
A

Acoustical
failures 25
Action button 9, 26

Activate output 26

Activity monitor 23

Alarm type links 24

Assign input 27

Assigning wireless transmitters 28
Automatic test call interval 26

C

Call back waiting time 21
Call forwarding 22

Call progress tones audible 22
Cancel emergency call 9
Confirmation with call 21

D

Daily button 10

Destination number 20
Device number 22

Direct call 9

E

Easy wireless transmitter registering
29

Emergency call button 8

H

Hear/speech impaired 22

I

Incoming call recognition 25
Individual PIN code 27

IP Module 24

L

Language selection 19
Light signals 11
Loudspeaker volume 25

N

Number of announcements when
calling a telephone 24

P

Personal voice recording 23
Pre-alarm time 27

feedback for technical

Presence marking 10, 21

R

Radio jamming 19

Radio transmission monitoring 21
Registering wireless transmitters 28
Remote programming 30

Reset the Carephone 62 29

S

Service call 9

Setup reset 29

Sign in / sign out 10, 22

Silent alarm 27

Speak / Listen command audible 23
Synthetic speech disabled mode 13
T

Test instructions 40
Test mode 30

U

Unit ID easy programming 30
Unit status 9, 11

\")

Voice announcements 12

W

Waiting time for repeated

emergency call 21

Bosch Security Systems

User Manual

F.01U.141.162|Vv3]2012.11



56 en|Index Carephone 62

F.01U.141.162 | V3| 2012.11 User Manual Bosch Security Systems












Bosch Security Systems
Robert-Bosch-Ring 5

85630 Grasbrunn

Germany
www.boschsecurity.com

© Bosch Security Systems, 2012




	Table of Contents
	1 Safety Instructions
	Electrostatic Discharge

	2 Features
	3 Scope of Delivery
	4 Product Description
	4.1 Unit Description
	4.2 Emergency call button
	4.3 Cancel / Action button (S button)
	Cancel emergency call
	4.3.1 Action button: Service call
	4.3.2 Action button: Direct call
	4.3.3 Action button: Unit status

	4.4 Daily button
	4.5 Sign in / sign out button
	Sign out
	Sign in

	4.6 Device acknowledgments
	4.6.1 Light signals
	4.6.2 Local voice announcements from the unit
	When pressing a button

	4.6.3 Error messages


	5 Installation
	5.1 Installation recommendations
	5.2 Placing the Carephone 62
	Placing on a surface
	Wall mounting

	5.3 Connecting the Carephone 62
	5.3.1 PSTN or GSM connection
	5.3.2 IP connection
	5.3.3 VoIP connection
	5.3.4 Connection configuration

	5.4 Deinstallation

	6 Programming
	6.1 Programming methods
	Local programming with the keyboard
	Programming with a microSD memory card
	Remote programming from a monitoring centre

	6.2 Programming procedure
	6.2.1 Opening the unit and access the keyboard
	6.2.2 Entering keyboard programming
	6.2.3 Key functions during keyboard programming
	6.2.4 Programming steps
	6.2.5 Special key functions
	Restore the programming steps to the factory settings
	Reset the Carephone 62
	Easy wireless transmitter registering on the keyboard
	Easy wireless transmitter registering with top-cover installed
	Enter easy unit ID programming
	Remote programming (incoming)


	6.3 Test mode
	Enter test mode


	7 Additional Devices
	7.1 Wireless transmitters
	To make an emergency call using the wireless transmitter:

	7.2 Wireless detectors
	7.3 Wired peripherals
	Explanation of the pin functions

	7.4 Microphone and loudspeaker connection
	7.5 microSD memory card
	7.5.1 Installing the microSD memory card
	7.5.2 Programming with the microSD memory card
	Read settings from the microSD memory card to the Carephone 62:
	Write settings from the Carephone 62 to the microSD memory card:



	8 Operation
	8.1 Emergency Call to a Monitoring Centre
	How the emergency call is processed at the monitoring centre

	8.2 Emergency Call to a Private Phone
	How the emergency call is received on a private phone line
	Key functions on the destination phone

	8.3 Taking Phone Calls
	Taking phone calls with the Carephone 62
	Taking phone calls with the wireless transmitter

	8.4 Test instructions
	Perform a test


	9 Maintenance
	9.1 Cleaning
	9.2 Battery disposal
	9.3 Replacing the backup battery

	A Appendix
	A.1 Technical specifications
	A.2 Conformity
	A.3 Wall mounting
	A.4 Drilling template
	A.5 Programming tables

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


